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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS '
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N o0 _*-J (=) 9} =N (U8 ]

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

A OFFICIAL SMOG STATION

1813 Mt, Diablo Blvd. Unit C

Walnut Creek;, CA 94596 - — - - - -
MELISSA ANN LOPEZ, OWNER

Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration No. ARD 256766

Smog Check Test Only Station
License No. TC 256766

Respondent

In the Matter of the ‘Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINOZA
689 San Miguel Ave,
Sunnyvale, CA 94568

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 152567 (to be redesignated
upon renewal as EO 152567 and/or EI
152567)

Respondent.

Case No. 79/ 14~ 13

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
REGARDING A OFFICIAL SMOG

| STATION/MELISSA ANNLOPEZ; —~ |

OWNER

[Gov. Code, §11520]

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onorabout August 7, 2013, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as

the Acting Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs,

filed Accusation No. 79/14-13 against Melissa Ann. Lopez as Owner of A Official Smog Station

{(Respondent Lopezj before the Director of Consumer Affairs. A4 copy of the dccusation is

attached as exhibit A.

2. On or about November 25, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) issued

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 256766 to Respondent Lopez. The
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registration expired on October 31,‘ 2013, and has not been renewed.

3. Onorabout December 12, 2008, the Director issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License No. TC 256766 to Respondent Lopez. The station license expired on October 31, 2013,
and has not been renewed.

4. Onor about August 15, 2013, Respondent Lopez was served by Certified and First
Class Mail copies of the Accusation No, 79/14-13, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense,
Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6,
and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, under Business and _Profeésioﬁs Code
section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with Ithe Bureau. Respondent's address 6f
record wa,sl and is: 1813 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Unit C., Walnut Creek, CA 94596. A copy of the
proof of service is attached as exhibit B, '

5. Setvice of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section -
124,

6.  Onorabout August 20, 2013, the documents mentioned above were returned by the

| U.S. Postal Service marked "UT¥F,” meaning “Unable to Forward.” The address on the

documents was the same as the address on file with the Bureau. Respondent Lopez failed to
maintain an updated address with the Bureau and the Bureay has 1pacie attempts to serve the
Respondent at thé address on file. Respondent Lopez has not made herself available for service
and therefore, hés not availed herself of hér right to file a notice of defense and appear at hearing.
Copies of the returned envelopes are attached as exhibit C.

7.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part::

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall’
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing,

8.  Respondent Lopez failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon

her of the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.

79/14-13.
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9. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions

or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent. '

10.  Under Government Code section 11520, the Director, after having reviewed the
returned envelopes in addition to the proof of service signed by a Department of Justice
employee, finds that Respondent Lopez is in default. The Dircctor will take action without
farther hearing and, based on the affidayit of Bureau represgntative Roy Peach, finds that the
allegations in the Accusation regarding Respondent Lopez ate true. 4 copy of the affidavit of
Bureau representative Roy Peach is attached as exhibit D.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the above findings of fact, Respondent Lopez has subjected her Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 256766 and Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC
256766 to discipline. | |

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate‘ this case by default.

3.  The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to invalidate Respondent Lopez’s

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the

Accusation that are supported by the evidence contained in the Investigative Report regarding this

matter:

a.  Untrue and Misleading Statements (Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.7, subd. (a)(1));

b.  Failure to Comply with Work Order Requirement (Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.7, subd.
(3)(2); and .

¢.  TFailure to Comply with Code (Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.7, subd. (a)(6)).

4,  The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent Lopez’s Smog
Check, Test Only, Station License based upon the foilowing violations alleged in the Accusation
that are supported by the evidence contained by the affidavit of Bureau representative Roy Peach

regarding this matter:

3

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER RE: A OFFICIAL SMOG STATION/MELISSA ANN LOPEZ, OWNER




nh (U8}

=T - - B S B o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

v

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

a.  Violation of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health & Saf, Code § 44072.2, subd.
(2)); and

b.  Failure to Comply with Regulations (Health & Saf. Code § 44072.2, subd. (c)).

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 256766, issued to
Melissa Ann Lopez as Owner of A Official Smog Station, is revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Smog Check Test Only License No. TC 256766, issued
to Respondent Melissa Ann Lopez as Owner of A Official Smog Station, is revoked.

Under Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent Lopez may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on her. The motion should be sent to the Bureau of
Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Boulevard, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing
on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on F / J,

It is so ORDERED __ August 28, 2014

< /

L psa S Qié
DORFATHEA JOHNSON 7

Deputy Director, Legal//Affairs

Department of Consumer” Affairs

DO Matr IDIF2012501106

Attachments:

Exhibit A: Accusation

Exhibit B: Proof of Service

Exhibit C: Copy of Returned Envelopes
Exhibit D: Declaration of Roy Peach
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DIaNN SOKOLOFE
Supervising Deputy Attomey General
ASPASIA A PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 196360
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Qakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2199
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Aspasia.Papavassiliou@doj.ca.gev
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE, THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_upon renewal as EO 152567 and/or EI

In the Matter of the Accusation Aéainst: ‘ Case No, 7@ / / "gz“’/"z/

A OFFICIAL SMOG STATION ACCUSATION AGAINST A OFFICIAL

1813 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Unit C ‘ SMOG STATION; ACCUSATION AND

Walmut Creek, CA 94596 PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

MELISSA ANN LOPEZ, OWNER AGAINST STEVEN GABRIEL
ESPINOZA

Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration No, ARD 256766

Smog Check Test Only Station
License No, TC 256766

Respondent

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINOZA
689 San Miguel Ave.
Sunnyvale, CA 94568

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 152567 (to be redesignated

152567)

Respondent
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Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) Brings this Accus:cltibn and this Accusatiop and Petition
to Revoke Probation solely in his official capacity as the Acting Chief of the Bureau of
Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs, -

A Official Smog Station (Melissa Ann Lopez, Owner)

2, - Onor about November 25, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registrafion Number ARD 256766 (registrétion) to Melissa Ann
Lopez (Respondent Lopez) doing business as A Official 'Slﬁog Station. The registrat.ion was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in this Accusation anci expires on
October 31, 2013, unless renewed., |

3, Onor abdut December 12, 2008, the Director issued Smog Check Test Only Station

'License No. TC 256766 (statibn license) to Respondent Lopez doing business as A Official Smog

Station. The station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges

brought in this Accusation and expires on October 31, 2013, un!ess renewed.

Steven Gabriel Espinoza

4.  In 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician Ticense
Number EA 152567 (technician licensé).to Steven Gebriel Hspinoza (Respondent Espinoza). The
techniclan license is due to expire on February 28, 2014. Upon timely renewal of the license, the
license will be redesignated as EO 152567 and/or EI 1525 67.!

5, In a disciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against.. Steven
Gabriel Espinoza," Case No. 79/10-54, the Director of Consumer Affairs issﬁed a Decision and
Order effective on or about September 7, 2010, in which Respondent Espinoza’s technician

license was revoked. Iowever, the revocation was stayed and the technician license was placed

! Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area Technician (EB) license to Smog
Check Inspector (EQ) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI} license.
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on probation for three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that Decision and
Order is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. .
| JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
6. These Accusations and Petition to Revoke Probation are brought before the Director
of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the
following laws. |

7.l Business and Professions Codé section 9884.7 provides that the Director may revoke
an. automotive repair dealer registration, .

8. Business and Professions Code section $884.13 provides, in pertinent part: that the
expiration of & valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary proceeding against an automotive repait dealer or to rer;der a de_cision temporarily or
permanently invalidating (suspending or revoking) a i'egisu'gtion.

9.  Business and Professions Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent pert:

“(a} The director, 'where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an automotive repair
dealer for any of the following acts or omissions reldted to the conduct of the business of the.
auntamotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive
technician, employee, partoer, officer, ot tember of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written
or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is kaown, or which by the exercise of reasonable |
care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(2) Causing or allowing a customer to sign any work order that does not state the repairs

requested by the customer or the automobile’s odometer reading at the time of repair.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter [the
Automotive Repair Act (Bus, & Prof. Code, § 9880, et seq.)] or regulations adopted pursuant to
it, '

(b) Except as p_rovided for in subdivision (¢), if an automotive repair dealer operate's more

3
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than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to ,subdiirision {2) shall only suspend,
revoke, or place on probation the registration of the specific place of business which has violated
any of the provisions of this chapter. This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in
any manner the right of the automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

) thwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on
probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by-an automotive repair
dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has; orr is, engaged in a course of repeated
and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adoptad pursuant to it.”

10.  Business and Professions Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent
part;

“The automotive repair dealer shall give to the éustomer a written estimated price for labor
and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no 'qharges shall accrue before
authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer.;’ .

11. Business and Professions Cede section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board"
includes "bureaw," "commission,” "committee," "department,” "division," "examining
committee,;' "program," and "agency.” "License" inchides certificate, registration or other means
to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code.

12, Health and Safety Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director
has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

13, Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

“The Director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license ag
provided in this asticle if the licenses, or any partner, officer, or director thereof, does any of the
following:

(2) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program

 (Health and Safety Code, 44000, ¢t seq.)] and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which related

to the licensed activities.
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(o) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter.” -

14, Séction 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, thet the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or'a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director df the jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

15, Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this‘ article, any
additional license issued under this chap’tér in the name of the licensee may likewise be revoked
or suspended by the director.”

16.  Californie Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that
upon renewal of an uneﬁpired Basic Area Technician Ii.censeror an Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may apply to
renew 4§ & Smcg Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both.

COST RECOVERY

17..  Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent paﬂ, that a
Board may request the administrative law judge to direct & licentiate found to have committed a-
violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed th.e reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

UNDERCOVER VEHICLE NO. 1: - MAY 9, 2012

18, -Oﬁ or about-Mey 9, 2012, a Bureau undercover operator requested a smog
inspection for a 2000 Chevrolet from Respondent Lopez’s A Official Smog Station, located at
1813 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Unit C, Walnut Creek, California, where Respondent Espinoza was
emplqyed as a smog technician. The operator signed a work order but did not receive a written
estimate for the price of parts and labor, Respondent Espinoza then performed the smog
inspection and issued electronic Cextificate of Compliance No. (S D c-:tifying that the
vehicle was in compliance with all laws and regulaﬁons; however, the vehicle should have failed
the visual portion of the smog inspection, because the vehicle’s Air Injection Pump and other
related components had been removed, | After the inspection, Ithe operator paid $39.95 and
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received a Vehicle Inspection Report indicating that Respondents had issued a certificate of
compliance for the vehicle. .

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue and Misleading Statements)

19.  Respondent Lopez has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)([), by issuing ele-ctronic Certificate of
Compliance No.—for the 2000 Chevrolet on or about May 9, 2012, certifying that the
vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact, it could not have
passed the visual portion of the smog inspection due to the‘fact that the Air Injection Pump had
been removed from the vehicle.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Failure to Comply with Code).

20, Réépondcnt Lopez has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about May 9, 2012, Respondent
failed to comply with the following section of that code: |

a.  Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to provide the operator
with a written estimated price for parts and labor for a specific job.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

21. Respondent Lopez has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the 2000
Chevrolet, she failed to comply with the following sections of that Code:

4. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission contro}
inspections.on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

b.  Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. (D for the vehicle without properly inspecting the vehicle to dstermine
if it was in compliance with Health & Safety Code section 44012. '

i
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
{Failure to Comply with Regulations)

22. Respondent Lopez has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivisicn (c), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the 2000
Chevrolet, she failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows: -

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. (S for the vehicle even though the vehicle had not been inspected in
accordance with section 3340.42.
. b. Section 3340.42, subdivision (e)(1)(A): Respondent failed iaerform a proper
visual inspection of the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed Ey the department.
' FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE _
(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) _
23. Respondent Espinoza has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health
and Safety Co‘de section 440722, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the
2000 Chevrolet, he violated sections of the Code , as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent fajled to determine that ail emission
control devices and systems required by law were installed and fimctioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures, _

b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

c. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission contrel devices
and systefns on that vehicle in accordznce with section 44012 of that Code, in that the vehicle’s
Air Injection Pumnp and other related comiponents were missing.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations) .
.24. Respondent Espinoza has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health

and Safety Code 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the 2000

7
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Chevrolet, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012,

b. Section 3340.41, subdivisibn (¢): Respondent entered false information into the
Emissions Inspection System for electronic Certificate of Compliance No. (S Dy
entering “N” for Not Applicable for the visual inspection of the air injection system even though
the Air Injection Puinp and (;:ther related components that are required were missing from this
vehicle, _

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests anq
inspections on that vehicle in accordanoe with the Bureau’s specifications.

UNDERCOVER VEHICLE NO. 2: - MAY 9 and 16, 2012

25,  On or about May 9, 2012, a Burean undercover operator requeste& a smog inspection
for a 1997 Chevrolet from Respondent Lopez’s A Official Smeog Station, located at 1313 Mt.
Diablo Blvd., ﬁnit C, Walnut Creel, California, where Respondent Espinoza was employed as a
smog technician. The operator signed a work order but did not receive a written estimate for the
price of parts and labor, The work order did not show the automobile’s odometer reading..
Respondent Espinoza then performed a smog inspection and entered “Pass™ into the Emissions
Inspection Systern (EIS) for the Comprebensive Visual Inspectjon portion of the smog inspection
indicating that the required visual smog equipment components were in compliance with all lavws
and regulations; however, the vehicle should have fziled the visual i:ortion of the smog
inspection, because the vehicle’s Evaporative Emission Control (EVAP) canister had been
removed. The operator paid $49.95 and received a Vehicle Iﬁs’peotion Report indicating that the
vehicle had passed the portion of the inspection requiring the technician to check for Fuel
Evaporative Controls. Respondents did not issue an electronic certificate of compliance due to
uncompleted self tests and Respondent Espinoza instructed the operator to return for another
inspection after driving the vehicle for approximately 80 miles,

26, On or about Ma\y 186, 20_12; the operator retutned to the station with the vehicle for the

reinspection. The operator signed a work order but did not receive a written estimate for the price
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of parts and labor. Respondent Espinoza performed another smog inspection and this time issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No.._ certifying that the vehicle was in
compliaﬁce with all laws and regulations; however, the vehicle should have failed the visual
portion of the smog inspection because the vehicle’s Evaporgtive Emission Control (EVAP)
canister was still missing. |
' SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrué and Misleading Statemenis)

27. Respondent Lopez has subjécted her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(D), by issuing electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. (S for the 1997 Chevrolet on or about May 16, 2012, certifying that
the vehicle was in compliance with applicéble laws and regulations when, in fact, it could not.
have passed the visual portion of the smog inspection due to the fact that the BVAP canisterhadl
been removed from the vehicle,

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Work Order Requirement)

28, Respondent Lopez has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(2), in that on or about May 9, 2012, Respondent
allowed the operator to sign a work order that did not state the odometsr reading of the vehicle.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Code)

29. Respondent has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (8)(6), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and or or
about May 16, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the following section of that code:

2. Section 9884.9, subdivision (2): Respondent failed to provide the Qperat_br
with a written estimated price for parts and labor for a specific job.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

~ (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

30. Respondent Lopez has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &

8
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Safety Code saction 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 9, 2012 and on or about
May 16, 2012, regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, she failed to comply with the following section of
that code:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (i)ﬁ Rcspondeﬁt failed fo perform emission controi
inspéctions on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fajlure to Comply with Regulations)
31. Respondent Lopez has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &
Safety Code section 44(0:72.2, subdivision (o), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and May 16, 2012,
regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, she failed to comply with provisions of California Code of 7
Regulations, title 16, as follows:
a. Section 3340.42, subdivision (e)(l)(F).: Respondent failed perform a proper visual
inspection of the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. |

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
32, Respdndent Espinoza has subjected his technic‘:ian license to discipline under Health
and Safety Code section 440722, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and May 16,
2012, regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, hel viclated sections of the Health and Safety Code, as
follows: '

a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Reépondent failed to detem}ine ‘_th_at all emission
contro! devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in |
accordance with test procedures. |

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Re'spondént failed to perform emission control tests |
on that vehicle in accordance with procedires prescribed by the department.

c. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code, in that the vehicle’s

EVAP canister had been removed,
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations)
33. Respondent Espinoza has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health

and Safety Code 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and May ‘16, 2012,
regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, he violated sections of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012..

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): On May 16, 2012, Respondent entered false
information into the Emissions Inspection System for electronic Certificate of Compliance No.
G -otc:ing “PASS” for the visual inspection of the EVAP even though the EVAP
canister had been removed from this vehicle.

¢. Section 3340,42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATION REGARDING RESPONDENT LOPEZ

‘ 34; To-determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed against Respondent
Lopez, Complaint alleges that or about Jannary 26, 2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2010-
0729 against Respondent Lopez for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012(f) (failure to
determine that emission. control de{vices and systems required by State and Federal law are
installed and funetioning correctly in accordance with test pracedures) and California Code of
Regulations section 3340.35(c) (issuing a Certificate of Compliance to a vehicle that was
improperly tested). The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $500 against Respondent for the
violations. Respondent paid this citation on April 5, 2010.
OTHER MATTERS

35, Under Business and Profegsions Code section 9884 .7(0'), the director may suspend,
revoke, or place on probation the registrations for all places of business operated in this state by
Melissa Ann Lopez, upon & finding that she has, or is, engaged in'a course of repeated and wiltful

violation of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer,
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36. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 256766, issued to Melissa Ann Lepez, do'ing business as A Official Smog
Station, is revoleed or suspended, any additional ilcense issued under this chapter in the name of
sald licensess may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director,

37. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Respondent Espinoza’s technician
license(s), currently designated as EA 1525"67, and subject to redesiénation upon timely renewal
as BQ 152567 and/or EI 152567, is/are revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under
this chapter in the name of said licensee'may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

- PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

38, This Petition to Revoke Probation against Respondent Bspinoza is brought before the
Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair under Probation
Term and Condition Number 6 (Violation of Probation) of the Decision and Order in the “Matter
of the Accusation Against.. Steven Gabriel Espinoza,” Case No, 79/10-54. That term and
condition states: *“Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that Respondent has failed
to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may, after glving notice
and opportunity to be heard, suspend or revoke the license.” |

| CATUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to Obey All Laws)

39, Probation Term and Condition Number 1 (Obey All Laws) of the Decision and Order
in the “Matter of the Accusatilon Against...Steven Gabriel Espinoza,” Case No. 79/10-54, states:
“Comply with all statutes, rg:gulations and rules governing automotive inspections, estimates and
repairs.”

40,  Grounds exist to revoke the probation and reimpose the oxder of revocation of
Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Teclnician License Number EA152567, in that
Respondent failed to cémpiy with al] statutes, regulations, and roles governing inspections as
required by Term and Condition No, 1 of his probation. The ciroumstanc'es are set forth in

paragraphs 17 through 32, above.
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PRAYER
TIIEREFORE, Complainant requests that a4 heating be held oxn t_hé matters alleged in this
Accusation and Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the
Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decisioh: |
1. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 256766, issued to Melissa Ann Lopez, doing business as A Official
Smog Station;
2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on prabation any other aﬁtomotive repalr dealer
fegistration issued to Melissa Ann Lopez; | |
3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 256766,
issued to Melissa Ann Lopez, doing business as A Officlal Smog Station;.
4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued to Melissa Ann Lopez under
Chapter 5, of the Health and Safety Code, pursvant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8;
- 5. Ordering Melissa Ann Lopez to pay the Director of Constiner Affairs the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforaément of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3;
6.  Revoking the probation that was granted by thg Bureau of Automotive Repair in Case
No. 79/10-54 and imposing the disciplinary order that was-:-stayed thereby revoking Steven
Gabriel Espinoza’s technician license, currently designated as Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. BA 1525 67, and subject to rédesignation upon timely rerewal as EO
152567 and/or EI 152567, |
7. | Revoking or suspending Steven Gabriel Espinoza’s technician license, currently
designated as E,A 152567, and subject to redesignation upon timely renewal as EQ 152567 and/or
El 152567; .
7. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Steven Gebriel Espinoza;
8. Ordering Steven Gabriel Espinoza to pay the Director of Consurner Affairs the
yeasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pﬁrsuant 10 Cede section

125.3;
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9 Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: /4&8? a&‘/‘ g' 20713

=3

SF2012901106

PATRICK DORAIS

Acting Chisf

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
ALFREDO TERRAZAS
Special Assistant Attorney General
ASPASIA PAPAVASILLIOU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 196360

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Telephone: (415) 703-5547

Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAJR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/10-54

DISCOUNT SMOG CHECK CENTERS #3,
6055 Dougherty Road

Dublin, California 94568 ACCUSATION
STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINOZA, OWNER
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, SMOG CHECK
ARD 247901

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 247901,

and

STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINOZA

689 San Miguel Avenue

Sunnyvale, CA 94568

Advanced Emission Specijalist Technician
License No. EA 152567

Respondents.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Sherry Mehl (“Complainant™) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as

the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”), Department of Consumer Affairs.
1
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Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

2. Onor about November 13, 2006, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 247901 (“registration”) to Steven Gabriel Espinoza (“Respondent”),
doing business as Discount Smog Check Centers #3. The registration will expire on October 31,
2010, unless renewed.

Smog Check Test Only Station License

3. On or about November 20, 2006, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 247901 (“station license”) to Respondent. The station license will expire on
October 31, 2010, unless renewed.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License

4. On a date uncertain in 2006, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 152567 (“technician license”) to Respondent. The technician
license will expire on February 28, 2010, unless renewed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code (“Code”) states, in pertinent
part:

{a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or
permanently, the registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following
acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair
dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician,
employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(2) Causing or allowing a customer to sign any work order that does not
stated the repairs requested by the customer or the automobile’s odometer reading at
the time of repair.

(3) Failing or refusing to give a customer a copy of any document
requiring his or her signature, as soon as the customer signs the document.

{(4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud.
(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this

chapter [the Automotive Repair Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, 9880, et seq.)] or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.
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(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to
subdivision (a) shali only invalidate temporarily or permanently the registration of the
specific place of business which has violated any of the provisions of this chapter.
This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in any manner the right of the
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

(¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (b}, the director may invalidate
temporarily or permanently, the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer
has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.

6.  Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), states:

(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a wrntten
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done
and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be
obtained at some tfime after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
dealer if an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost, and shall
do either of the following:

(1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the
notation on the work order.

(2) Upon comipletion of the repairs, obtain the customer’s signature or
initials to an acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent of the
customer to additional repairs, in the following language:

“I acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increase in the original
estimated price.

(signature or initials)”
Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring an automotive

repair dealer to give a written estimated price if the dealer does not agree to perform
the requested repair.

7. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid

registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
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proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or permanently.

8. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" includes "bureau,”

LI 1) nn

"commission," "committee," "department,” "division,” "examining committee,” "program,” and
"agency." "License” includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or
profession regulated by the Code.

9. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

10. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter {the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities.

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to
this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured.

11.  Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

12.  Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

"When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked

or suspended by the director.”

COST RECOVERY

13, Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or viclations of

4
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the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.
UNDERCOVER OPERATION - MARCH 5, 2009

14, On March 5, 2009, a Bureau undercover operator (“operator™) drove a Bureau-
documented 1998 Nissan Altima to Respondent’s facility for a smog inspection. The vehicle
could not pass a smog inspection because the vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the
manufacturer’s specifications. The operator signed a work order; however, she was not provided
with a copy of the document prior to the performance of the smog inspection. Fernando
Solorzano, 2 licensed smog technician, performed the smog inspection and issued electronic
Certificate of Compliance No. N1350931C, certifying that he had tested and inspected the 1998
Nissan Altima and that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In
fact, the vehicle could not have péssed the functional portion of the smog inspection because the
vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

15, Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about March 3, 2009, Respondent made or authorized statements
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care he should have known to be untrue or
misleading, by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NI350931C for the 1998 Nissan
Altima, certifying that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In
fact, the vehicle could not have passed the functional portion of the smog inspection because the
vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Record Odometer Reading on Signed Document)
16. Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
suhdivision (a)(2), in that on or about March 5, 2009, Respondent failed to set forth the vehicle’s

current odometer reading on the work order signed by the operator.
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide a Copy of a Signed Document)
17. Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(3), in that on or about March 5, 2009, Respondent failed to provide the operator
with a copy of the work order as soon as she signed the document.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Fraud)

18.  Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about March 5, 2009, he committed acts which constitute fraud by
issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NI350931C for the 1998 Nissan Altima without
performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle,
thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor

Vehicle Inspection Program.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Written Estimate)
19.  Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about March 5, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with Code
section 9884.9, subdivision (a), by failing to provide the operator with a written estimated price

for parts and labor for a specific job regarding the smog inspection.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

20. Respondent’s station license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health & Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about March 5, 2009, regarding the 1998 Nissan
Altima, Respondent failed to comply with the following sections of that Code:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission
control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in

accordance with test procedures.
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b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

C. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. NI350931C without properly testing and inspecting that vehicle to determine if it
was in compliance with Health & Safety Code section 44012.

d.  Section 44059: Respondent wiltfully made false entries for electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. NI350931C, certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as required when, in
fact, 1t had not.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

21. Respondent’s station license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health & Safety Code
section 44(072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that on or about March 5, 2009, regarding the 1998 Nissan
Altima, Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16,
as follows:

a. Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢}. Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NI350931C, in that the vehicle could not pass the
functional portion of the smog inspection because the vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted
beyond the manufacturer’s specifications.

b. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. N1350931C even though that vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with
section 3340.42.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on that
vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
22.  Respondent’s station license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health & Safety Code

section 44072.2, subdivision {d), in that on or about March 5, 2009, Respondent committed
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dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful acts whereby another is injured by issuing electronic Certificate
of Compliance No. N1350931C for the 1998 Nissan Altima without performing a bona fide
inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection

Program.

PRIOR CITATIONS

23, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges as follows: 7

a. On or about February 4, 2008, the Burcau issued Citation No. C08-0663 against
Respondent’s registration and station licenses for violations of Health & Safety Code section
44012, subdivision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices
according to procedures prescribed by the department); and, California Code of Regulations, title
16, section (“‘Regulation™) 3340.35, subdivision (¢) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a
vehicle that was improperly tested), for issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover
vehicle with a missing PCV system. The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $500 against
Respondent for the violations. Respondent complied with this citation on March 25, 2008,

b.  Onor about June 27, 2008, the Bureau 1ssued Citation No. C08-1150 against
Respondent’s registration and station licenses for violations of Health & Safety Code section
44012, subdivision (f) (féilurc to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices
according to procedures prescribed by the department), and Regulation 3340.35, subdivision (c¢)
(issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested), for issuing a
certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehiclé with a missing air suction system reed
valve assembly. The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $1,000 against Reépondent for the
violations. Respondent complied with this citation on September 3, 2008.

c. On or about June 27, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. M08-1151 against
Respondent’s technician license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44032 (qualified
technicians shall perform tests of the emission control systems and devices in accordance with

section 44012) and Regulation 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shail inspect, test,
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and repair vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012, 44035, and
Regulation 3340.42) for issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a
missing air suction system reed valve assembly. The Bureau directed Respondent to complete an
8-hour training course. Respondent complied with this citation on August 6, 2008.

d. On or about November 10, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. C09-0559 against
Respondent’s registration and smog station licenses for violations of Health & Safety Code
section 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control
devices according to procedures prescribed by the department), and Regulation 3340.35,
subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested), for
issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing
adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications. The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling
$2,000 against Respondent for the violations. Respondent bomplied with this citation on
January 9, 2009, |

e. On or about November m, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. M09-0560 against
Respondent’s technician license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44032 (qualified
technicians shal} perform tests of the emission control systems and devices in accordance with
section 44012) and Regulation section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified tn;:chnicians shall
nspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012,
44035, and Regulation 3340.42) for issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover
vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications. The Bureau
directed Respondent to complete a 16-hour training course. Respondent complied with this
citation on January 4, 2009.

OTHER MATTERS

24, Under Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the director may invalidate temporarily
or permanently or refuse to validate, the registrations for all places of business operated in this
state by to Steven Gabriel Espinoza doing business as Discount Smog Check Centers #3, upon a
finding that he has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and

regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

9 .
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25.  Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 247901, issued to Steven Gabriel Espinoza doing business as Discount Smog
Check Centers #3, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the
name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director, including, but not
limited to Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 152567, issued to
Steven Gabriel Espinoza.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Temporarily or permanently invalidating Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
Number ARD 247901, issued to Steven Gabriel Espinoza doing business as Discount Smog
Check Centers #3;

2. Temporarily or permanently invalidating any other automotive repair dealer
registration issued to Steven Gabriel Espinoza,

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 247901,
issued to Steven Gabriel Espinoza doing business as Discount Smog Check Centers #3;

4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Steven Gabriel Espinoza; ‘

5. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 152567, issued to Steven Gabriel Espinoza;

6.  Revoking or suspending any additional license issucd under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Steven Gabriel Espinoza;
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7. Ordering Steven Gabriel Espinoza to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3; and,

8. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: }\)ﬂﬂ‘@ )0! M

Y MEHL / T
Chief
Bureau of Automaotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

BY CERTIFIED MAIL, AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
(Separate Mailings — Page 1 of 2)

Case Name: In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
A Official Smog Station, Melissa Ann Lopez, Owner

- In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against:
Steven Gabriel Espinoza :

Case No.: . 79/14-13 before the Bureau of Automotive Repair

I declare;

I am employed in the Office of the Atterney General, which is the office of 2 member of

the California State Bar at which member’s direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age
or older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of
the Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service, In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the
internal mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the

.United States Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course of business.

On August 15, 2013, I served the attached:

. Accusation Against a Official Smog Station; Accusation and -
Petition to Revoke Probation Against Steven Gabriel Espinosa

e  Statement to Respondent [Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)]
e Request for Discovery |
»  Notice of Defense [Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506] (fwe copies)

. Copy of Government Code Sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7
, Provided Pursuant to Government Code Sections 11504 and 11505

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified mail with po.stage ‘
thereon fully prepaid and return receipt requested, and another true copy of the attached:

. Accusation Against a Official Smog Station; Accusation and
: Petition to Revoke Probation Against Steven Gabriel Espinosa

‘*  Statement to Respondent [Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)]
. ‘Requesf fpf Discovery
. Notice of Defense [Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506] (fiwo copies)

* Copy of Government Code Sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7

Provided Pursnant to Government Code Sections 11504 and 11505
i

"

i
1

Deslaration of Servics by Certified Mail and First Class Mail




DECLARATION OF SERVICE
BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
(Separate Mailings — Page 2 of 2)

was enclosed in a second sealed cnvelope as first class mail with postage thereon fully prepaid, '
in the internel mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General at 1515 Clay Street,
20th Floor, Qakiand, CA 94612-0550, addressed as follows:

. Melissa Ann Lopez, Owner
A Official Smog Station
1813 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Unit C
‘Walnut Creck, CA 94596

Respondent,
Via Certified Article No. 7160 3901 9848 6907 2792

. Steven Gabriel Espinoza
689 San Miguel Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94568

Respondent;
V‘a Cerii ﬂed Article No, 7160 3901 9848 6907 2808

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true
and cotrect and that this declaration was exscuted on August 15, 2013,-at Qakland, California.

David ﬁl Moss o AMSD\D W\A‘w)

" Declarant ‘ Signature

2

Declaration of Service by Certified Mail and First Class Mail




Exhibit C
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Melissa Ann Lopez, Owner
A Oﬁc:lal Smog Station

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Via First Class Mail
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Declaration of Roy Peach
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AFFIDAVIT OF ROY PEACH

[, Roy Peach, Program Representative |, Bureau of Automotive Repair, Hercules
Field Office, hereby affirm the following facts regarding A Official Smog Station,
Automotive Repair Dealer registration # ARD256766 and licensed Smog Check Test
Only Station # TC256768, located at 1813 Mi Diablo Blvd. Unit C Wainut Creek, CA
94598, Accusation Case No. 79/14-13;

In the course and scope of my dutes as Program Representative | in the
Hercules Field Office, | inVestigated A Official Smog Station (Respondent), This
investigation determined that during undercover operations: Respondent made false
and misleading statements when they issued fraudulent electronic Certificates of
Compliance. This conduct fails to comply with Business and Professions Code
§9884.7(a)(1). |

Respondent fraudulently issued an electronic Certificates of Compliance to a
vehicle without performing a bona fide inspection of emission control devices. This
conduct fails to comply with Business and Professions Code §9884.7(a)(4),

Respondent did not perform emission conirol tests/inspections in accordance
with procedures prescribed by the department and vehicle manufacturer. This conduct
fails to comply with Health and Safety Code §44012 and California Code of Regulations
§3340.42.

Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliance for a motor vehicle, which did not
meet the réquirements of Health and Safety Code § 44012. Thig conduct fails to comply
with Health and Safety Code §44015.

Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued electronic Certificate of Compliance to

|l & vehicle that was not in compliance. This ¢onduct fails to comply with California Code

of Regulations §3340.24{c}.
Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliance tfo the owner or operator of a
vehicle that had not been inspected in accordance with the procedures specified in

California Code of Regulations § 3340.42. This conduct fails fo comply with California
Code of Regulations §3340.35(c),

Affidavit of Roy Peach Page10of2  Accusation Case No. 78/14-13




20

21

22

23

24

26

21

28

AFFIDAVIT OF ROY PEACH

I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, i called as a witness, 1
could and would testify competently to those facts and to the facts, evidence, and
information contained within the investigation report supporting the violations asserted
in the Accusation and mentioned herein,

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed onthe /) dayof <V, &)«,W&}/ L2014
t Ex ra L ~ , California. _ '
a ‘Y"l*ﬁfiﬁ Las t Gy . 2 //\%,
iy —— %"‘m
.
Roy Paach P&% o

Bureau of Automotive Repair

Affidavit of Roy Peach Page2of2  Accusation Case No. 79/14-13
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